

No. 22-912

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES KING,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH
CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress Intended For Victims Of Misconduct By Federal Law Enforcement To Seek Redress Under Both <i>Bivens</i> and The FTCA.	4
II. The Government’s Reading Of The Judgment Bar Prevents Plaintiffs From Pursuing Both <i>Bivens</i> and FTCA Claims.....	6
A. The Government’s suggestion that plaintiffs can bring <i>Bivens</i> and FTCA claims together ignores the practical realities of litigating the claims.....	7
B. Making plaintiffs choose between FTCA claims or <i>Bivens</i> claims deprives them of valuable complementary remedies.	10
III. The Government’s Rule Allows Large Swaths of Law Enforcement Conduct To Evade Constitutional Accountability.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	1, 4, 5, 9, 12
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	4
<i>Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	12
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) ...	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 948 F.3d 376 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	10
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005)	16
<i>Sanchez v. Rowe</i> , 870 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016) ...	5, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	16
<i>White v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 328 (8th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8	15

U.S. Const. Art. III.....	15
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2676.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	5
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....	8
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 50.15(c)(1).....	14
Other Authorities	
ACLU, <i>The Constitution in the 100-Mile Border Zone</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y29z4txr	17
Brian W. Walsh, <i>Beware the U.S. Education Department SWAT Team</i> (Heritage Found. 2011).....	16
Carol D. Leonnig et al., <i>Barr Personally Ordered Removal of Protestors Near White House, Leading to Use of Force Against Largely Peaceful Crowd</i> , Wash. Post (June 2, 2020).....	18
Complaint, <i>Black Lives Matter v. Trump</i> , 1:20-cv-01469 (D.D.C June 4, 2020).....	19
Connor Brooks, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016 – Statistical Tables 1</i> (Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics Oct. 2019).....	16

Dara Lind, “ <i>Defendant Shall Not Attend Protests</i> ”: <i>In Portland, Getting Out of Jail Requires Relinquishing Constitutional Rights</i> , ProPublica (July 28, 2020)	18
Edwin Meese III, <i>How Washington Subverts Your Local Sheriff</i> (Hoover Inst. 1996).....	19
GAO, <i>U.S. Customs and Border Protection: Progress and Challenges in Recruiting, Hiring, and Retaining Law Enforcement Personnel: Testimony Before the Subcomm. on Oversight, Management, and Accountability of the H. Comm. on Homeland Security 1</i> (Mar. 7, 2019) (statement of Rebecca Gambler, Dir., Homeland Security & Justice)	17
Garrett M. Graff, <i>The Story Behind Bill Barr’s Unmarked Federal Agents</i> , Politico (June 5, 2020)	16, 19
Hamed Aleaziz (@Haleaziz), Twitter (July 17, 2020, 2:57 PM), https://tinyurl.com/y4blung7	17
James E. Pfander & Neil Aggarwal, Bivens, <i>the Judgment Bar, and the Perils of Dynamic Textualism</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 417 (2011) 14, 15	
James E. Pfander, <i>Resolving the Qualified Immunity Dilemma: Constitutional Tort Claims for Nominal Damages</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1601 (2011).....	14
Laurence Tribe, Commentary, ‘ <i>A Profoundly Un-American Attack On Civil Society</i> ’: <i>Why Trump’s Paramilitary Force Is Unconstitutional</i> , WBUR (July 23, 2020)	18
Peter Baker, Zolan Kanno-Youngs & Monica Davey, <i>Trump Threatens to Send Federal Law</i>	

<i>Enforcement Forces to More Cities</i> , N.Y. Times (July 20, 2020)	18
Philip Bump, <i>How the Federal Police in Portland Are Avoiding Accountability</i> , Wash. Post. (July 23, 2020).....	17
Ryan Lucas, <i>Attorney General Steps Up Federal Law Enforcement Response To Protests</i> , NPR (June 1, 2020).....	18
Southern Border Communities Coalition, <i>Border Patrol Deleted This Tweet of Heavily Armed Agents Posing at a George Floyd Vigil</i> (June 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yyryr7c5	19
